

**CASE NO. 15-3435**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**RUDOLPH A. KARLO,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS, LLC,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal From The Western District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:10-cv-01283  
(The Honorable Judge Terrence F. McVerry, presiding)**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

**Jennifer L. Fitzgerald  
David S. Becker  
Rachel E.A. Atterberry  
Tina C. Wills  
FREEBORN & PETERS LLP  
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 360-6000  
Attorneys for Appellees**

**Robert B. Cottington  
COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C.  
625 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152  
(412) 297-4677  
Fax: (412) 209-1906  
Attorneys for Appellees**

**AMENDED CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Third Circuit Local Appellate Rule 26.1, Defendant-Appellee Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC (“PGW”) states that until approximately April 21, 2016, it was an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of KPGW Holding Company, LLC and that PPG Industries, Inc., a publicly traded company, was a minority owner of KPGW Holding Company, LLC. PGW is presently an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of LKQ Corporation. LKQ Corporation is a publicly traded company. AIG, Inc. (f/k/a/ Chartis, Inc.) has issued an insurance policy that has been implicated in this matter.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
AMENDED CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    PGW’s Formation .....	5
B.    The 2008-09 Downturn in the Automotive Industry .....	5
C.    The March 2009 Reduction in Force .....	6
1.    Named Plaintiffs .....	7
2.    Opt-In Breen .....	8
3.    Opt-In Clawson.....	8
4.    Opt-In Shaw.....	9
5.    Opt-In Titus .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Jurisdiction Only Exists Over Karlo’s Individual Discrimination Claims.....	12
A.    Standard of review on jurisdiction.....	12
B.    The notice of appeal is deficient regarding other parties and claims .....	13
II.   The District Court Properly Decertified The Collective Action .....	16
A.    Standard of review on decertification .....	16
B.    The District Court’s determination that Plaintiffs are not similarly situated is not clearly erroneous .....	17

	<b>Page</b>
1. The district court correctly relied on binding and persuasive precedent.....	18
2. The district court’s factual determination that the Plaintiffs are not similarly situated was well-supported by the record .....	20
3. The law of the case doctrine is irrelevant to decertification .....	23
III. The District Court Properly Excluded Plaintiffs’ Experts. ....	25
A. Standard of review regarding exclusion of experts .....	25
B. Champion’s statistical opinions were properly barred .....	26
1. Dr. Champion’s statistical analysis was not based on sufficient data.....	28
2. Champion’s statistical methodology is unreliable.....	31
3. Champion’s statistical analysis was also properly barred because it is irrelevant to any Named Plaintiff’s claim .....	34
4. No <i>in limine</i> hearing was required to bar Champion’s statistical opinions.....	35
C. Greenwald’s implicit bias opinion was properly barred.....	36
1. Greenwald’s opinion is not based on sufficient facts or data.....	37
2. Greenwald’s methodology is unreliable.....	39
3. Greenwald’s opinion does not assist the fact finder.....	40
4. Plaintiffs’ discussion of other cases involving Greenwald is irrelevant.....	41
D. Dr. Champion’s HR practices opinion was properly barred.....	42
1. Champion’s HR opinion is irrelevant and unhelpful for the fact finder .....	42
2. Champion’s HR opinion is unreliable .....	44
IV. The District Court Properly Entered Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Discrimination Claims .....	46

**Page**

A.	Standard of review of summary judgment.....	46
B.	The district court’s entry of summary judgment should be affirmed .....	46
1.	The district court’s summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ disparate treatment claims should be affirmed.....	47
2.	The district court’s summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ disparate impact claims should be affirmed because they have no statistical evidence to support their claim .....	48
3.	The district court’s summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ disparate impact claims should be affirmed because 50-and-older subgroup claims are not cognizable under the ADEA and are not law of the case .....	50
a.	50-and-older subgroup claims are not cognizable.....	50
b.	The law of the case doctrine does not require the district court to allow Plaintiffs to proceed with their legally deficient over-50 subgroup claim .....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....15

*Anders v. Puerto Rican Cars, Inc.*,  
409 F. App’x 539 (3d Cir. 2011) .....25

*Anderson v. Consolidated Rail Corp.*,  
297 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2002) .....46

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....46

*Aquilino v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.*,  
No. 04-04100 PGS, 2011 WL 564039 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2011) .....18, 22

*Bamgbose v. Delta-T Grp., Inc.*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....22

*Bingham v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co., LLC*,  
No. 1:13-CV-00211-TWP, 2014 WL 6388756 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 14, 2014).....51

*Bowles v. Russell*,  
551 U.S. 205 (2007).....13

*Brand v. Comcast Corp., Inc.*,  
302 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....32

*Cardelle v. Miami Beach Fraternal Order of Police*,  
593 F. App’x 898 (11th Cir. 2014) .....48

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....46

*Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.*,  
486 U.S. 800 (1988).....56

*Craig v. Rite Aid Corp.*,  
No. 08-CV-2317, 2010 WL 1994888 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2010).....57

<i>Crawford v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 597, 609 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	48
<i>Cruz v. Melendez</i> , 902 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 594 Fed. App'x. 60 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	49
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 8383 LAP, 2010 WL 3466370 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 31, 2010).....	38, 45
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	51, 53-55
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 1221 (E.D. Mo. 1997) .....	52
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 6:01-CV-339-KKC, 2010 WL 583681 (E.D. Ky. 2010).....	43
<i>Finch v. Hercules</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1104 (D. Del. 1994).....	52
<i>Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.</i> , 938 F.Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Kan. Feb. 14, 2013).....	51
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	45
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	14
<i>Giles v. Kearney</i> , 571 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	13
<i>Graffam v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1 (D. Me. 1994) .....	52

<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	19, 20
<i>Harris v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 586 Fed. App'x 843 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Henry v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC</i> , 572 Fed. App'x. 114 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	35, 36
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 20
<i>Hyman v. First Union Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	25, 26
<i>In re TMI Litigation</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Jarosz v. St. Mary Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 10-3330, 2014 WL 4722614 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2014).....	17
<i>Johnson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 724 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Nat'l Council of Young Men's Christian Associations of Unites States of Am.</i> , 34 F.Supp.3d 896, 899-900 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	41
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....	54
<i>Kinnally v. Rogers Corp.</i> , CV-06-2704-PHX-JAT, 2009 WL 597211 (D. Ariz. Mar. 9, 2009).....	52
<i>Koren v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1479, 2003 WL 1572002 (D. Minn. Mar. 14, 2003).....	17

<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	43
<i>Kuznyetsov v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 10-948, 2011 WL 6372852 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2011).....	19
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir 1994) .....	48
<i>Lauzon v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	51, 53
<i>Lugo v. Farmer’s Pride Inc.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	19
<i>Lusardi v. Lechner</i> , 855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	23, 57
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Cor.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 351 (D. N.J. 1987).....	17, 19
<i>Martin v. Citizens Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-260, 2013 WL 1234081 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2013) .....	19
<i>Massie v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 620 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C.</i> , 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Mueller v. CBS, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1310 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2002) (attached at Dkt. 289-1).....	17

*Myers v. Del. Cnty. Cmty. Coll.*,  
 No. 05-5855, 2007 WL 1322239 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2007) .....52

*O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.*,  
 116 S.Ct. 1307, 517 U.S. 308 (1996)..... 55-56

*Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 35-36

*Owens v. Bethlehem Mines Corp.*,  
 108 F.R.D. 207 (S.D. W. Va. 1985) .....17

*Padillas v. Stork-Gamco, Inc.*,  
 186 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 35-36

*Papotto v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.*,  
 731 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) .....12

*Petruska v.Reckitt Benckiser, LLC*  
 No. 14-03663 CCC, 2015 WL 1421908 (D.N.J. March 26, 2015) ..... 50-51, 54

*Powell v. The Dallas Morning News L.P.*,  
 776 F. Supp. 2d 240, 2470 (N.D. Tex. 2011) .....43

*Pritchard v. Dow Agro Sciences*,  
 430 F. App’x 102 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 25-26, 30

*Richter v. Hook-SupeRx, Inc.*,  
 142 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1998) .....44

*Rosillo v. Holten*,  
 817 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Rowe Entm’t, Inc. v. William Morris Agency, Inc.*,  
 No. 98 CIV. 8272, 2003 WL 22124991 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2003) .....38, 45

*Rudwall v. Blackrock, Inc.*,  
 No. C09-5176TEH, 2011 WL 767965 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2011) .....51

*Schechner v. KPIX-TV*,  
 C 08-05049 MHP, 2011 WL 109144 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2011).....52, 55

<i>Simmons v. City of Phila.</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	48
<i>Smith v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 924 F.2d 1059 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	51
<i>Spence v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-CV-3051, 2004 WL 1576631 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	32
<i>Stagi v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 391 Fed. App’x 133 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Stockwell v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis HealthCare Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	13
<i>Tyson Foods v. Bouphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Carelock</i> , 459 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 178 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 674 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	20
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	16-20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. §626(b) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	3

**RULES**

FED. R. EVID. 702 ..... 10, 25-28, 31, 37-38, 42-43, 58

FED. R. APP. P. 3..... 13-14

FED. R. APP. P. 4.....13

FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b).....1, 3, 5
